� that markets for the notes will develop or continue;

� as to the liquidity of any market that does develop; or

� as to your ability to sell any notes you may own or the prices at which you may be able to sell your notes.

S-14

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $2,433 million (after deducting underwriting discounts and our offering
expenses). We intend to use such net proceeds primarily for repaying or refinancing indebtedness or other obligations as well as for general
corporate purposes, which may include funding pension contributions, funding capital expenditures, financing working capital, and pursuing
growth initiatives.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2012, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and long-term debt and
equity on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby. You should read this table in conjunction with
our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference herein.

At September 30, 2012

Actual
As

   Adjusted
(dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,885 $ 6,318

Short-term debt (includes notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt) $ 2,186 $ 2,186

Long-term debt:
Long-term debt $ 19,963 $ 19,963
Notes due 2022 offered hereby �  1,228
Notes due 2042 offered hereby �  1,223

Less: current maturities of long-term debt 1,747 1,747

Total long-term debt 18,216 20,667

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 147 147
Equity:
Cumulative Convertible Perpetual Preferred Stock, Series A 4,000 4,000
Common stock 2,998 2,998
Additional paid-in capital 3,112 3,112
Retained earnings 19,591 19,591
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,481) (5,481)
Unearned ESOP shares (390) (390)

The Dow Chemical Company�s stockholders� equity 23,830 23,830

Noncontrolling interests 1,131 1,131

Total equity 24,961 24,961

Total long-term debt, redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity $ 43,324 $ 45,775

S-15

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the �debt
securities� set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which reference is made. References to �we,� �us� and �our� in this section are only
to The Dow Chemical Company and not to its subsidiaries.

General

The notes will be issued under an indenture dated as of May 1, 2008, between us and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as